

No. 22-277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Respondents

November 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. S.B.7072 Violates The First Amendment.....	18
A. S.B.7072 Interferes With the Rights of Private Parties to Exercise Editorial Discretion in the Selection and Presentation of Speech.....	18
B. S.B.7072 Is Content, Speaker, and Viewpoint Based.....	27
C. S.B.7072 Cannot Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny, Let Alone Strict Scrutiny	35
II. Florida’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	40
A. S.B.7072 Regulates Speech, Not Conduct.....	40

B. S.B.7072 Cannot Be Justified as a Common-Carrier Regulation	46
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	20, 23, 48
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> <i>v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	19
<i>Am. Orient Express Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	18
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	19, 40
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	29
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	19
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	42
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	23, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 17, 23, 32, 52
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	50

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30
<i>City of Austin</i> <i>v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,</i> 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	42
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.,</i> 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	48
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium,</i> <i>Inc. v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	21, 46
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	47
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.,</i> 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	49
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,</i> 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	30, 34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &</i> <i>Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16, 19-23, 28, 37, 39, 41-44
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	19
<i>Leathers v. Medlock,</i> 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	30, 34
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....	49

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> <i>v. Colo. Civ. R. Comm'n,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	45
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	36
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974). 19-21, 26, 28, 32, 36, 40, 44, 49	
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A.</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	39
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co.</i> <i>v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. Life Advocs. v. Becerra,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	27, 28, 30, 38, 39
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20, 22-23, 29-30, 32, 41, 44-45
<i>Packingham v. N. Carolina,</i> 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	36
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	41
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7, 32
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	36
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23, 36, 37

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	19, 26, 33, 34, 36, 40, 52
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19, 29-31, 34, 36-37, 40, 49
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23, 32, 49-50
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	33
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	34
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1895).....	51
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20, 43
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	40
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20, 43, 44
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	14
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §223	50
47 U.S.C. §230	50

Fla. Stat. §106.011(e) 8
 Fla. Stat. §106.072(2) 8
 Fla. Stat. §106.072(3) 11
 Fla. Stat. §106.27(1) 11
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(b) 9, 41, 45
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(c) 9
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(d) 10
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(e) 9, 41
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(f)..... 9, 41
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(g) 7, 8
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(b) 10
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(c) 10
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(d) 10
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(f)..... 11
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(g) 11
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(h)..... 9, 29
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(j) 9, 10, 25, 29
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(3) 11
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(4) 11
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(5) 11
 Fla. Stat. §501.2041(6) 11
 Telegraph Lines Act, ch. 772, 25 Stat. 382
 (1888)..... 51

Other Authorities

Arian Campo-Flores, *Florida Gov. DeSantis
 Signs Bill Stripping Disney of Special
 Tax Status*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 22, 2022) 8

Brief for Meta Platforms as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21-1333 (filed Jan. 19, 2023)	4
Donald J. Trump, <i>Why I'm Suing Big Tech</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (July 8, 2021)	27
Etsy, <i>Handmade Policy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/28zydkvz (last visited Nov. 28, 2023)	5
Facebook, <i>Community Standards</i> , https://tinyurl.com/34fm6vna (last visited Nov. 28, 2023)	4
Frank Luther Mott, <i>American Journalism: A History</i> (3d ed. 1962).....	49
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>Fox News, Once Home to Trump, Now Often Ignores Him</i> , N.Y. <i>Times</i> (July 29, 2022)	27
Joseph De Avila, <i>Twitter Under Elon Musk Abandons Covid-19 Misinformation Policy</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Nov. 29, 2022).....	37
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (1837).....	48
Kat Frederick, <i>Twitter Bans Florida Candidate Luis Miguel Over Call to Shoot FBI, IRS, ATF Agents</i> , N.Y. <i>Post</i> (Aug. 19, 2022).....	24
Kenneth Garger, <i>Florida Porn Actor Running For Office in America's 'Second Gayest City'</i> , N.Y. <i>Post</i> (June 10, 2020)	24

Nicholas Nehamas, <i>DeSantis Campaign Uses Apparently Fake Images to Attack Trump on Twitter</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2023)	24
Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Meta's Threads Draws Power Users Seeking Alternative to Elon Musk's X</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 24, 2023)	37
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	48
X, <i>Our Approach to Policy Development and Enforcement Philosophy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/bdfyxdt (last visited Nov. 28, 2023)	4, 5
YouTube, <i>Community Guidelines</i> , https://tinyurl.com/55mzk979 (last visited Nov. 28, 2023)	4
